ORDINANCE NO. 882

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 10, SUBSECTION 3 OF CHAPTER 83 OF THE 1953 COMPILED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO TO PROVIDE FOR STAGGERED TERMS OF OFFICE FOR THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND TO REMOVE THE SALARIES OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

Section 1. The first paragraph, entitled "BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT," of Section 10, Subsection (c) of Chapter 83 of the 1953 Compiled Ordinances of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, being Ordinance No. 755, is hereby amended to read as follows:

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT. A Board of Adjustment is hereby established. The word "Board" when used in this Section shall be construed to mean the Board of Adjustment. The Board shall consist of five (5) members appointed by the City Council. The terms of office of the present members of the Board are hereby terminated as of October 1, 1953. Thereafter the City Council shall appoint one member of the Board to serve for one year, two members to serve for two years and two members to serve for three years. Thereafter, the terms of office for all members appointed or reappointed to the Board shall be for three years. Any vacancies in said Board caused by death, resignation or refusal to act shall be filled by the City Council.

Section 2. The third paragraph, entitled "SALARIES," of Section 10, Subsection (c) of Chapter 83 or the 1953 Compiled Ordinances of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado is hereby repealed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 16th day of September, 1953.

/s/ Harry O. Colescott
President of the Council

ATTEST:

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance, being Ordinance No. 882 was introduced, read and ordered published by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, at a regular meeting of said body held on the 16th day of September, 1953 and that the same was published in the Daily Sentinel, a newspaper published and in general circulation in said City at least ten days before final passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said City, this 21st day of September, 1953.

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk

First Pub Sept 4, 1953 Final Pub Sept 22, 1953